

20-1163

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL UNION 43,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

ADT LLC,

Intervenor.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR
ADT LLC

Jeremy C. Moritz, Esq.
Norma Manjarrez, Esq.
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
155 N. WACKER DRIVE, Suite 4300
CHICAGO, IL 60606
(312) 558-1220

Attorneys for Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The Parties	1
II. Relevant Provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreements.....	2
III. Implementation of the Six-Day Workweek	5
IV. Procedural History before the NLRB	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Board Correctly Applied the Sound Arguable Basis Standard.....	12
A. Deference is Due to the Board’s Findings	12
B. ADT Acted on its Reasonable Interpretation of the Agreements	13
II. The Board Correctly Applied the Contract Coverage Standard.....	18
A. The Court’s Review of the Board’s Contract Interpretation.....	19
B. The Board’s Interpretation of the Agreements is Consistent with the Plain Meaning of the Relevant Language	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ADT LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 31 (2020)	21
<i>Atwood & Merrill Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 794 (1988)	14, 15, 16
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499 (2005)	14
<i>Cibao Meat Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>ExxonMobil Research & Engineering Company, Inc.</i> , 370 NLRB No. 23 (2020)	22
<i>Ford Motor v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488, 99 S.Ct. 1842, 60 L.Ed.2d 420 (1979)	13
<i>Huber Specialty Hydrates, LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 32 (2020)	21, 22
<i>Local 917, Intern. Broth. Of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Local Union 36, Intern. Broth. Of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.3d 73 (2d. Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Monmouth Care Center</i> , 354 NLRB 11 (2009)	15, 16
<i>MV Transportation, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 1212 (1984)	13, 14, 16
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	12, 18

NLRB v. Strong,
393 U.S. 357, 89 S.Ct. 541, 21 L.Ed.2d 546 (1969)..... 19

Pac. Mar. Ass’n v. NLRB,
967 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 13, 14

Phelps Dodge Magnet Wire Corp.,
346 NLRB 949 (2006) 12, 15

Vickers, Inc.,
153 NLRB 561 (1965)..... 14

Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
313 NLRB 452 (1993) 13

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.* *passim*
